



State Water Resources Control Board

December 2, 2022

Robert Paradise Pulte Homes 27401 Puerta Real, Suite 400 Mission Viejo, CA 92619

Dear Robert Paradise:

RE: WATER QUALITY ORDER NO. WQ 2022-0098-DWQ WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE MURRIETA HILLS PROJECT (WDID # SB16005IN)

Enclosed please find a WATER QUALITY ORDER NO. WQ 2022-0098-DWQ WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS, authorized by the State Water Resources Control Board Deputy Director for the Division of Water Quality, Karen Mogus. This Order is issued to Pulte Homes for the Murrieta Hills project (Project). Attachments A through F of the Enclosure are also part of the Order.

This Order is issued in response to an application submitted by Pulte Homes for proposed Project discharges to waters of the state, to ensure that the water quality standards for all waters of the state impacted by the Project are met. You may proceed with your Project according to the terms and conditions of the enclosed Order.

If you require further assistance, please contact me by phone at (916) 327-5620 or by email at <u>Alexander.Lopez@waterboards.ca.gov</u>. You may also contact Jean Bandura, Chief of the Wetlands Permitting and Enforcement Unit II, by phone at (916) 322-7781, or by email at <u>Jean.Bandura@waterboards.ca.gov</u>.

Sincerely,

Alex Digitally signed by Alex Lopez Date: 2022.12.02 Uate: 2022.12.02 Date: 2022.12.02

Alex Lopez Environmental Scientist Division of Water Quality – Wetlands Permitting and Planning Unit II State Water Resources Control Board

Enclosures (1): Order for Murrieta Hills

E. JOAQUIN ESQUIVEL, CHAIR | EILEEN SOBECK, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

cc: [Via email only] (w/ enclosure):

Barry Jones HELIX Environmental Planning Inc <u>barryi@helixepi.com</u>

Rob Hogenauer HELIX Environmental Planning roberth@helixepi.com

Sahrye Cohen Chief, Wetlands Regulatory Office (WTR-8) U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 9 <u>R9cwa401@epa.gov</u>

Antal Szijj Chief, BRANCH Regulatory Division, Los Angeles District U.S. Army Corps of Engineers <u>Antal.J.Szijj@usace.army.mil</u>

Kim Freeburn Regional Manager California Dept. of Fish and Wildlife, Inland Deserts Region Kim.Freeburn@wildlife.ca.gov

Karen Mogus, Deputy Director Division of Water Quality State Water Resources Control Board Karen.Mogus@waterboards.ca.gov

CWA Section 401 WQC Program Division of Water Quality State Water Resources Control Board <u>Stateboard401@waterboards.ca.gov</u>

Water Quality Standards Certification Program Santa Ana Regional Water Quality Control Board RB8-401application@waterboards.ca.gov

Eric Becker Program Manager San Diego Regional Water Quality Control Board <u>Eric.Becker@waterboards.ca.gov</u>